300,000,000 (the ‘‘Mandate Limit’’) and the issue of new H Shares to the Subscribers
by the Company in accordance with the Subscription Agreements will be carried out
under the Specific Mandate and utilise part of the Mandate Limit upon Completion.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

FILING WITH REGULATORY AUTHORITIES IN THE PRC

After the Subscription Shares are issued and listed on the Stock Exchange, the
Company will file with the regulatory authorities in the PRC in accordance with the
relevant applicable laws and regulations, including the filing with the CSRC.

– 10 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming the maximum number of 156,679,000 Subscription Shares are subscribed for
by Subscriber A and there is no other change in the share capital of the Company
immediately prior to Completion, set out below is the shareholding structure of the
Company: (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately upon
Completion:

Class of Shares
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Domestic Shares
— Falcon Holding LP 992,854,500 70.92 992,854,500 62.73

— Other holders of Domestic

Shares 52,145,500 3.72 52,145,500 3.29

Total Domestic Shares 1,045,000,000 74.64 1,045,000,000 66.03

H Shares
— Subscriber A — — 156,679,000 9.90

— Subscriber B — — 25,939,000 1.64

— Falcon Holding LP 217,785,505 15.56 217,785,505 13.76

— Xiao Dongsheng (Note 1) 1,272,000 0.09 1,272,000 0.08

— Shi Lei (Note 1) 262,000 0.02 262,000 0.02

— Wang Zhixian (Note 2) 196,700 0.01 196,700 0.01

— 2020 SAS Trustee 210,000 0.02 210,000 0.01

— 2021 SAS Trustee (Note 3) 16,845,334 1.20 16,845,334 1.06

— Other public holders of H Shares 118,428,461 8.46 118,428,461 7.48

Total H Shares 355,000,000 25.36 537,618,000 33.97

Total issued Shares 1,400,000,000 100.00 1,582,618,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) A Director as at the date of this announcement.

(2) The general manager of Fengxiang Industrial Co., Ltd., a subsidiary of the Company, at the date of
this announcement.

(3) Among such H Shares held by the 2021 SAS Trustee for the purposes of the 2021 Share Award
Scheme, as at the date of this announcement, Mr. Xiao Dongsheng and Mr. Shi Lei (each a
Director as at the date of this announcement) have been granted 1,944,000 and 324,000 awarded
shares respectively (representing approximately 0.14% and 0.02% of all the issued Shares), all of
which have not yet been vested.

(4) The aggregate percentage may not sum to total due to rounding.